

NO. PD-0048-19

IN THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS
SITTING AT AUSTIN, TEXAS

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
2/11/2019
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

THOMAS DIXON,
Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

From the Seventh Court of Appeals, sitting at Amarillo, Texas
Honorable Brian Quinn, Chief Justice, Presiding
Opinion by the Honorable James Campbell, Justice
Seventh Court of Appeals No. 07-16-00058-CR
140th District Court No. 2012-435,942, Honorable Jim Bob Darnell, Presiding

K. SUNSHINE STANEK
Criminal District Attorney
Lubbock County, Texas

BY: LAUREN MURPHREE
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Lubbock County, Texas
State Bar No. 24085059
P. O. Box 10536
Lubbock, Texas 79408
Phone: (806) 775-1100
ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Appellant:

Thomas Michael Dixon

Appellant's trial attorneys:

Daniel Hurley and Frank Sellers, HURLEY GUINN & SELLERS, 1805 13th Street, Lubbock, Texas 79401; phone (806)771-0700; fax (806)763-8199

Appellant's appellate counsel:

Cynthia Orr, Goldstein, Goldstein & Hilley, 310 S. St. Mary's St., Ste. 2900, San Antonio, Texas 78205; phone (210)226-1463; fax (210)226-8367

Dante Dominguez, Law Office of Dante Eli Dominguez, 310 S. St. Mary's St., Ste. 1205, San Antonio, Texas 78205; phone (210)227-9399; fax (210)229-1445

State of Texas:

At trial:

Matthew D. Powell, Criminal District Attorney, Wade Jackson, Sunshine Stanek, and Lauren Murphree, Assistant Criminal District Attorneys, Lubbock County Criminal District Attorney's Office, P.O. Box 10536, Lubbock, Texas 79408; phone (806) 775-1100; fax (806)775-7930

On appeal:

Lauren Murphree, Assistant Criminal District Attorney, Lubbock County Criminal District Attorney's Office, P.O. Box 10536, Lubbock, Texas 79408; phone (806) 775-1100; fax (806)775-7930

Trial Judge:

Honorable Jim B. Darnell, Presiding Judge, 140th District Court of Lubbock County, Texas, Lubbock County Courthouse, 904 Broadway, Suite 349, Lubbock, TX 79401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
FOUNDATIONS FOR REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
FIRST GROUND FOR REVIEW: Did the court of appeals err in finding Appellant’s Sixth Amendment right to a public trial was violated on three separate occasions despite evidence showing that: (1) Appellant did not preserve error for two of the three partial closures; (2) members of the public were in fact watching the proceedings during each of the three partial closures; and (3) the trial court made adequate findings to support the partial closures?	10
A. The court of appeals should not have decided the public trial issue on the merits because Appellant did not timely object to the first and third partial closures.	10
1. <i>Appellant did not object to the first exclusion at the earliest opportunity.</i>	11
2. <i>The court of appeals erred by not distinguishing the different standards of review required by the objections to the first and third partial closures.</i>	12
B. Even if Appellant preserved error, the court of appeals erred by not determining the nature and extent of the exclusions and the	

reasons supporting them before scrutinizing the trial court’s findings. 13

1. There was never a complete or prolonged closure of the courtroom that implicated Appellant’s Sixth Amendment right to a public trial. 14

2. The trial court’s findings are adequate to support the substantial reasons enumerated in each instance. 16

a. Voir Dire 16

b. Attorney Admonishment 17

c. Closing Arguments 18

SECOND GROUND FOR REVIEW: Did the court of appeals err in its harm analysis by overemphasizing the impact of the admission of the CSLI evidence as important to impeach Appellant's credibility when Appellant's credibility was damaged from the outset, and the admission of the CSLI evidence was limited and merely cumulative of other evidence showing Appellant's relationship with and proximity to the co-defendant? 19

A. The court of appeals did not review the evidence in a neutral light. 19

1. The court of appeals misstated the extent of Appellant’s CSLI evidence. 21

2. The court of appeals mischaracterized the State’s emphasis of Appellant’s CSLI evidence. 22

3. The court of appeals opinion creates an impossible burden that is inconsistent with Rule 44.2(a). 23

PRAYER..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

APPENDIX A (COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION)27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASE LAW	PAGE
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2206, 201 L.Ed. 2d 507 (2017)	8, 20
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 (1965)	14, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S.Ct. 1544, 137 L.Ed.2d 718 (1997)	13
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610, 80 S.Ct. 1038, 4 L.Ed.2d 989 (1960)	14
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)	13, 17
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980)	17
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)	13, 14, 17
FEDERAL CASE LAW	
<i>Braun v. Powell</i> , 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1182, 121 S.Ct. 1164, 148 L.Ed.2d 1023 (2001)	16
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 878, 117 S.Ct. 202, 136 L.Ed.2d 138 (1996)	16
<i>U.S. v. Osborne</i> , 68 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1995)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Al-Smadi</i> , 15 F.3d 153 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Gurney</i> , 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
TEXAS CASE LAW	
<i>Sims v. State</i> , --S.W.3d --, 2019 WL 208631 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Andrade v. State</i> , 246 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. ref'd)	17, 18
<i>Cameron v. State</i> , 490 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	14, 16
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 463 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2015, no pet.)	20, 21, 22
<i>De La Fuente v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 415 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2014, pet. ref'd)	11
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , -- S.W.3d --, 2018 WL 6581709, n. 29 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2018)	9, 11, 14, 21
<i>Love v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	23
<i>Monreal v. State</i> , 546 S.W.3d 718 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2018, pet. ref'd)	10, 12
<i>Peyronel v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	10
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	21
<i>Steadman v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	14, 16

Woods v. State,

383 S.W.3d 775 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, pet. ref'd 10, 11

TEXAS RULES AND STATUTES

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1) 25

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(3) 25

TEX. R. APP. P. 67.2 24

TEX. R. APP. P. 68.2(a) 9
